Varna.indd 5

CONTENTS

1. The Vedic Open Architecture

Vedic Metaphysics

The Goals of Human Life

Varna and Ashrama Infrastructure
India’s Diversity

Identity is the Bedrock of Diversity
Sustainability

2. Varna, Jati, and Caste

3. A Brief Social History

Seven Historical Phases
What the Ancient Texts State
The Vedic Era
The Upanishads
The Bhagavad Gita
The Mahabharata
The Dharmashastras

4. Distortions About Caste

Hinduism’s Open Architecture

Caste is Not Sufficient to Be a Hindu

Buddhism and Varna

Muslim Castes in India

Caste and Christianity

Caste is Not Necessary to Be a Hindu

Challenges to Birth-based Hierarchy in Actual Practice

— O\ A W

13
19

28
28
36
36
38
38
39
41

46
46
47
47
49
50
51
51

22-01-2023 10:47:23



Shudras and Vanavasis

Shudras as Emperors, Kings, and Soldiers

Economic Power and Social Status

Untouchability Between Shudras
Indigenous Education Before the British

Dalit Hindu Pride

Vanavasis

The Bhakti Movement

Ravidas and Kabir in the North

Hindu Saints of Maharashtra

Hindu Shudra Saints from the South

5. British Social Engineering

The British Admit That No Rigid Caste Existed
Lord Risley Imposes ‘Caste = Racial Hierarchy’
Making ‘Untouchability’ Official

Indian Nationalists Accept the British Categories

6. B.R. Ambedkar and the Dalit Movement

Ambedkar and Caste
Ambedkar and Islamophobia
Ambedkar and Buddhism
Ambedkar and Communism

7. The Pros and Cons of Jati/Caste

Varna.indd 6

Checks and Balances Against Totalitarianism
Division of Labor and Transmission of Expertise
Decentralized Lobbying

Ecological Role

Economic Security

Jatis and Introvertedness: The Problem

The Collapse of the Caste System

. Conclusion

Myth 1: Hinduism is inseparable from caste

Myth 2: Caste is responsible for India’s backwardness,

and this needs foreign intervention

52
52
56
58
59
62
65
68
69
70
70

73
73
76
77
79

85
86
94
105
110

116
116
118
120
121
122
122
124

126
128

128

22-01-2023 10:47:23



Varna.indd 7

Myth 3: The caste system is designed to exploit Dalits
Myth 4: The caste system is violent and causes
fissures in society
Myth 5: Only upper caste individuals can amass
power and wealth
Myth 6: Western approaches to diversity and
sustainability are superior to Vedic approaches

Notes
Acknowledgments
Bibliography

Index

129

129

130

131
133
148
149
155

22-01-2023 10:47:23



