## **CONTENTS**

1. The Vedic Open Architecture	1
Vedic Metaphysics	3
The Goals of Human Life	4
Varna and Ashrama Infrastructure	6
India's Diversity	11
Identity is the Bedrock of Diversity	12
Sustainability	13
2. Varna, Jati, and Caste	19
3. A Brief Social History	28
Seven Historical Phases	28
What the Ancient Texts State	36
The Vedic Era	36
The Upanishads	38
The Bhagavad Gita	38
The Mahabharata	39
The Dharmashastras	41
4. Distortions About Caste	46
Hinduism's Open Architecture	46
Caste is Not Sufficient to Be a Hindu	47
Buddhism and Varna	47
Muslim Castes in India	49
Caste and Christianity	50
Caste is Not Necessary to Be a Hindu	51
Challenges to Birth-based Hierarchy in Actual Practice	51

Varna.indd 5 22-01-2023 10:47:23

Shudras and Vanavasis	52
Shudras as Emperors, Kings, and Soldiers	52
Economic Power and Social Status	56
Untouchability Between Shudras	58
Indigenous Education Before the British	59
Dalit Hindu Pride	62
Vanavasis	65
The Bhakti Movement	68
Ravidas and Kabir in the North	69
Hindu Saints of Maharashtra	70
Hindu Shudra Saints from the South	70
5. British Social Engineering	73
The British Admit That No Rigid Caste Existed	73
Lord Risley Imposes 'Caste = Racial Hierarchy'	76
Making 'Untouchability' Official	77
Indian Nationalists Accept the British Categories	79
6. B.R. Ambedkar and the Dalit Movement	85
Ambedkar and Caste	86
Ambedkar and Islamophobia	94
Ambedkar and Buddhism	105
Ambedkar and Communism	110
7. The Pros and Cons of Jati/Caste	116
Checks and Balances Against Totalitarianism	116
Division of Labor and Transmission of Expertise	118
Decentralized Lobbying	120
Ecological Role	121
Economic Security	122
Jatis and Introvertedness: The Problem	122
The Collapse of the Caste System	124
8. Conclusion	126
Myth 1: Hinduism is inseparable from caste	128
Myth 2: Caste is responsible for India's backwardness,	
and this needs foreign intervention	129

Varna.indd 6 22-01-2023 10:47:23

Myth 3: The caste system is designed to exploit Dalits	129
Myth 4: The caste system is violent and causes	
fissures in society	129
Myth 5: Only upper caste individuals can amass	
power and wealth	130
Myth 6: Western approaches to diversity and	
sustainability are superior to Vedic approaches	131
Notes	133
Acknowledgments	148
Bibliography	149
Index	155

Varna.indd 7 22-01-2023 10:47:23